(c) The department shall assess the permit application fee as follows, subject to subdivision (f):

(1) For a project, regardless of estimated project cost, that is subject only to Section 2080.1, 2080.3, or 2080.4, the department
shall assess either of the following amounts:

(A) Seven thousand five hundred dollars ($7,500).

(B)  Six thousand dollars ($6,000), if the project uses a department-approved conservation or mitigation bank to fulfill
mitigation obligations pursuant to this article.

(2) For a project where the estimated project cost is less than one hundred thousand dollars ($100,000), the department shall
assess either of the following amounts:

(A) Seven thousand five hundred dollars ($7,500).

(B)  Six thousand dollars ($6,000), if the project uses a department-approved conservation or mitigation bank to fulfill
mitigation obligations pursuant to this article.

(3)  For a project where the estimated project cost is one hundred thousand dollars ($100,000) or more but less than five
hundred thousand dollars ($500,000), the department shall assess either of the following amounts:

(A) Fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000).

(B) Twelve thousand dollars ($12,000), if the project uses a department-approved conservation or mitigation bank to fulfill
mitigation obligations pursuant to this article.

(4) For a project where the estimated project cost is five hundred thousand dollars ($500,000) or more, the department shall
assess either of the following amounts:

(A) Thirty thousand dollars ($30,000).

(B) Twenty-four thousand dollars ($24,000), if the project uses a department-approved conservation or mitigation bank to
fulfill mitigation obligations pursuant to this article.

(5) The department shall collect a fee of seven thousand five hundred dollars ($7,500) for processing permit amendments that
the department has determined are minor as defined in regulation or fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000) for processing permit
amendments that the department has determined are major as defined in regulation.

(d) (1) If the permit application fee paid pursuant to subdivision (c) is determined by the department to be insufficient to complete
permitting work due to the complexity of a project or the potential effects of a project, the department shall collect an additional

[...]

department shall notify the permittee of the reasons why an additional fee is necessary and the estimated amount of the
additional fee.

(2)  The additional fee collected pursuant to paragraph (1) shall not exceed an amount that, when added to the fee paid
pursuant to subdivision (c), equals thirty-five thousand dollars ($35,000). The department shall collect the additional fee before
a final decision on the permit application by the department.

(e) (1) For a permit application submitted to the department pursuant to this article on or after the effective date of this section, the